

No. 07-320

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

JACK DAVIS, APPELLANT

*v.*

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

**BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE**

---

THOMASENIA P. DUNCAN  
*General Counsel*

DAVID KOLKER  
*Associate General Counsel*

KEVIN DEELEY  
*Assistant General Counsel*

HOLLY J. BAKER  
CLAIRE N. RAJAN  
*Attorneys*  
*Federal Election Commission*  
*Washington, D.C. 20463*

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Solicitor General*  
*Counsel of Record*

GREGORY G. GARRE  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART  
*Assistant to the Solicitor*  
*General*  
*Department of Justice*  
*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*  
*(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Page

Opinions below . . . . . 1

Jurisdiction . . . . . 1

Statement . . . . . 2

Summary of argument . . . . . 14

Argument:

I. This case is moot . . . . . 18

II. Appellant lacks standing to challenge the increased contribution limits established by Section 319, and those limits are in any event constitutional on their face . . . . . 25

    A. Appellant cannot establish any actual or imminent injury resulting from the increased contribution limits . . . . . 25

    B. Section 319’s enhanced contribution limits are consistent with the First Amendment . . . . . 28

    C. Appellant’s equal protection challenge to Section 319’s expanded contribution limits lacks merit . . . . . 44

III. Section 319’s disclosure requirements are constitutional on their face . . . . . 46

Conclusion . . . . . 54

Appendix . . . . . 1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

*Ashwander v. TVA*, 297 U.S. 288 (1936) . . . . . 24

*Austin v. Michigan State Chamber of Commerce*,  
494 U.S. 652 (1990) . . . . . 36, 39

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960) . . . . .	47
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982) . . . . .	27
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Med. Ass’n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981) . . . . .	25
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) . . . . .	19, 21, 22
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006) . . . . .	27
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003) . . . . .	36, 37
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001) . . . . .	3
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007) . . . . .	19, 20
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980) . . . . .	23
<i>First Nat’l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) . . . . .	20
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs.</i> <i>(TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) . . . . .	19
<i>Gibson v. Florida Legislative Investigation Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963) . . . . .	47
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1610 (2007) . . . . .	15, 22
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001) . . . . .	38
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996) . . . . .	27
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990) . . . . .	19, 20, 21
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) . . . . .	25
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) . . . . .	7, 12, 22, 36, 51, 52
<i>Murphy v. Hunt</i> , 455 U.S. 478 (1982) . . . . .	20

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000) .....	35, 37, 40
<i>North Carolina v. Rice</i> , 404 U.S. 244 (1971) .....	19
<i>Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 81 (2002) .....	42
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2479 (2006) .....	30, 37, 43
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987) .....	43
<i>Schweiker v. Hogan</i> , 457 U.S. 569 (1982) .....	38
<i>Sealed Case, In re</i> , 237 F.3d 657 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	14
<i>Southern Pac. Terminal Co. v. ICC</i> , 219 U.S. 498 (1911) .....	19
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998) .....	19
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....	11
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1992) .....	25
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971) .....	23

Constitution, statutes and regulations:

U.S. Const.:

Art. III .....	25, 46
Amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
Amend. V (Due Process Clause) .....	2
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 704 .....	23
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81:	
§ 304, 116 Stat. 97 (2 U.S.C. 441a(i) (Supp. V 2005)) .....	7
§ 319, 116 Stat. 109 .....	<i>passim</i>

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
2 U.S.C. 441a-1 (Supp. V 2005) . . . . .	2
2 U.S.C. 441a-1(a)(1)(A)-(B) (Supp. V 2005) . . . . .	2
2 U.S.C. 441a-1(a)(1)(A)-(C) (Supp. V 2005) . . . . .	8
2 U.S.C. 441a-1(a)(1)(C) (Supp. V 2005) . . . . .	2
2 U.S.C. 441a-1(a)(2) (Supp. V 2005) . . . . .	8
2 U.S.C. 441a-1(a)(2)(B)(ii) (Supp. V 2005) . . . . .	39
2 U.S.C. 441a-1(a)(3)(A)(ii) (Supp. V 2005) . . . . .	9, 42
2 U.S.C. 441a-1(b) (Supp. V 2005) . . . . .	46
2 U.S.C. 441a-1(b)(1)(A)(i) (Supp. V 2005) . . . . .	7
2 U.S.C. 441a-1(b)(1)(A)(ii) (Supp. V 2005) . . . . .	7
2 U.S.C. 441a-1(b)(1)(B) (Supp. V 2005) . . . . .	9, 49, 53
2 U.S.C. 441a-1(b)(1)(C) (Supp. V 2005) . . . . .	9
2 U.S.C. 441a-1(b)(1)(C)-(D) (Supp. V 2005) . . . . .	52
2 U.S.C. 441a-1(b)(1)(D) (Supp. V 2005) . . . . .	9
2 U.S.C. 441a-1(b)(1)(F) (Supp. V 2005) . . . . .	9
§ 401, 116 Stat. 112 . . . . .	28
§ 403(a), 116 Stat. 113 . . . . .	22
§ 403(a)(1), 116 Stat. 114 . . . . .	10
Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1979, Pub. L. No. 96-187, § 104, 93 Stat. 1348 (2 U.S.C. 434 (1982)) . . . . .	5

VII

Statute and regulations—Continued:	Page
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, 2 U.S.C. 431	
<i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	2
2 U.S.C. 432(e)(1) . . . . .	49, 51
2 U.S.C. 433 . . . . .	5
2 U.S.C. 434 (2000 & Supp. V 2005) . . . . .	5
2 U.S.C. 434(a)(2) (2000 & Supp. V 2005) . . . . .	5
2 U.S.C. 434(a)(6) (2000 & Supp. V 2005) . . . . .	52
2 U.S.C. 434(a)(6)(A) . . . . .	5
2 U.S.C. 434(b) . . . . .	49
2 U.S.C. 434(f)(1) (Supp. V 2005) . . . . .	52
2 U.S.C. 434(f)(3) (Supp. V 2005) . . . . .	52
2 U.S.C. 437e(b)(1) . . . . .	2
2 U.S.C. 437d(a)(7) . . . . .	3
2 U.S.C. 437d(a)(8) . . . . .	2
2 U.S.C. 437f . . . . .	3
2 U.S.C. 437g(a)(6) (2000 & Supp. V 2005) . . . . .	21
2 U.S.C. 437g(a)(12) . . . . .	14
2 U.S.C. 438(a)(8) (Supp. V 2005) . . . . .	2
2 U.S.C. 438(d) . . . . .	2
2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(1)(A) (Supp. V 2005) . . . . .	3
2 U.S.C. 441a(e) (2000 & Supp. V 2005) . . . . .	3
11 C.F.R.:	
Section 101.1 . . . . .	49
Section 104.3 . . . . .	49
Section 104.3(a)(3)(ii) . . . . .	5
Section 104.3(a)(3)(vii)(B) . . . . .	5
Section 400.30(b) . . . . .	9, 53

VIII

Regulations—Continued:	Page	
Section 400.30(c)(2) .....	54	
Sections 400.30-400.31 .....	9	
Section 400.31 .....	9	
Section 400.31(e)(1)(ii) .....	53	
Section 400.54 .....	53	
 Miscellaneous:		
147 Cong. Rec. (2001):		
p. 3967 .....	6	
p. 3969 .....	7	
p. 3976 .....	6	
p. 5148 .....	8	
148 Cong. Rec. (2002):		
p. 1382 .....	6	
p. 3603 .....	41	
<i>Davis for Congress, Report of Receipts and Disbursements</i> (Mar. 10, 2007) < <a href="http://images.nictusa.com/cgi-bin/fecimg/?F27930238050">http://images.nictusa.com/cgi-bin/fecimg/?F27930238050</a> > .....		10
<i>Davis for Congress, 24-Hour Notice of Expenditure from Candidate's Personal Funds</i> (Nov. 6, 2006) < <a href="http://images.nictusa.com/cgi-bin/fecimg/?_26960663096+0">http://images.nictusa.com/cgi-bin/fecimg/?_26960663096+0</a> > .....		10
<i>FEC Form 3: Report of Receipts and Disbursements for an Authorized Committee</i> (Feb. 2003) < <a href="http://www.fec.gov/pdf/forms/fecfrm3.pdf">http://www.fec.gov/pdf/forms/fecfrm3.pdf</a> > .....		53
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>As-Applied and Facial Challenges and Third-Party Standing</i> , 113 Harv. L. Rev. 1321 (2000) .....		15



Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Jack Davis 2006 Candidacy Announcement</i> (Mar. 29, 2006) < <a href="http://jackdavis.org/new/press/2006.asp">http://jackdavis.org/new/press/2006.asp</a> > . . . .	50
<i>Reynolds for Congress Disclosure Reports</i> (visited Mar. 18, 2008) < <a href="http://images.nictusa.com/cgi-bin/fecimg/?C00336065">http://images.nictusa.com/cgi-bin/fecimg/?C00336065</a> > . . . . .	13
